The County does not carry additional insurance to cover claims in excess of the upper limit.  Settled
claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage over the past three years.

Unemployment Benefits:

The County has elected to be self-insured and retain all risk for liabilities resulting from claims for
unemployment benefits.

32

 The County has assigned fund balance in the General Fund in the amount of $6,979.77 for the
payment of future unemployment benefits.

During the year two years ended December 31, 2019, no claims for unemployment benefits were
paid.  At December 31, 2019, no claims had been filed for unemployment benefits and none are
anticipated in the next fiscal year.

10. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARD AND RESTATEMENT

As of January 1, 2019, the County implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities
(GASB 84).

The County restated the net position of the Custodial Funds as indicated below to appropriately
reflect the January 1, 2019 balances as follows:

  Net Position

December 31, 2018
as Previously Stated

 Restatement
Implementation of

GASB 84

 Net Position
January 1, 2019

as Restated

Custodial Funds  $   0.00  $   109,206.10  $   109,206.10

33

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 2,839,171.00$   2,839,171.00$   2,814,548.85$   (24,622.15)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,039.24 39.24

   Penalties and Interest 3,500.00 3,500.00 4,603.49 1,103.49

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 0.00 0.00 16.92 16.92

  Licenses and Permits 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,920.00 1,920.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Shared Revenue 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,942.52 142.52

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 100.00 100.00 111.00 11.00

   State Grants 5,500.00 5,500.00 7,229.68 1,729.68

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,341.01 341.01

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 500.00 500.00 483.90 (16.10)

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 11,000.00 11,000.00 8,731.82 (2,268.18)

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,402.40 202.40

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 22,000.00 22,000.00 23,043.93 1,043.93

   Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes 400.00 400.00 722.50 322.50

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 8,850.00 8,850.00 10,933.11 2,083.11

   Register of Deeds' Fees 31,000.00 31,000.00 35,900.50 4,900.50

   Legal Services 2,100.00 2,100.00 4,493.09 2,393.09

   Clerk of Courts Fees 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,045.00 1,045.00

   Other Fees 2,900.00 2,900.00 3,547.79 647.79

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 92,520.00 92,520.00 96,187.37 3,667.37

   Prisoner Care 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,272.24 (727.76)

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,470.99 (529.01)

   Veterans Service Officer 1,875.00 1,875.00 1,875.00 0.00

   Health Assistance:

   Ambulance 65,000.00 65,000.00 58,594.21 (6,405.79)

   Women, Infants and Children 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,809.86 809.86

   Conservation of Natural Resources 26,000.00 26,000.00 22,705.76 (3,294.24)

   Other Charges 0.00 0.00 3,516.25 3,516.25

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 200.00 200.00 466.00 266.00

   Forfeits 200.00 200.00 0.00 (200.00)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 25,000.00 25,000.00 133,801.94 108,801.94

   Rent 23,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 0.00

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 1,450.00 1,450.00

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 5,000.00 5,000.00 35,345.72 30,345.72

   Other 800.00 800.00 663.92 (136.08)

Total Revenues 3,189,616.00 3,189,616.00 3,318,216.01 128,600.01

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 131,571.00 131,571.00 115,022.64 16,548.36

   Contingency 100,000.00 100,000.00

   Amount Transferred (38,414.06) 61,585.94

   Elections 5,150.00 5,150.00 3,734.33 1,415.67

   Judicial System 8,700.00 10,961.56 10,961.56 0.00

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 150,745.00 150,745.00 144,548.44 6,196.56

   Treasurer 141,615.00 141,615.00 132,581.73 9,033.27

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 118,845.00 118,845.00 114,179.65 4,665.35

   Court Appointed Attorney 10,000.00 11,000.00 10,976.80 23.20

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

   Other Legal Services 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

MINER COUNTY

34

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

MINER COUNTY

(Continued)

   Other Administration:

   General Government Building 179,269.00 179,269.00 127,827.29 51,441.71

   Director of Equalization 176,597.00 176,597.00 159,325.39 17,271.61

   Register of Deeds 147,299.00 147,299.00 131,919.99 15,379.01

   Veterans Service Officer 12,642.00 12,642.00 12,275.73 366.27

   Predatory Animal 3,650.00 3,650.00 3,628.09 21.91

   Geographic Information System 10,000.00 10,000.00 7,450.00 2,550.00

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 249,191.00 272,691.00 272,666.93 24.07

   County Jail 27,000.00 27,000.00 7,645.00 19,355.00

   Coroner 7,600.00 7,600.00 2,560.68 5,039.32

   County-Wide Law Enforcement 103,545.00 103,545.00 60,240.84 43,304.16

   Juvenile Detention 7,000.00 7,000.00 2,070.00 4,930.00

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 26,500.00 26,500.00 317.00 26,183.00

   Public Welfare 7,820.00 7,820.00 7,035.78 784.22

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 25,562.00 27,502.00 27,492.91 9.09

   Ambulance 248,399.00 248,399.00 206,374.30 42,024.70

   Women, Infants and Children 1,483.00 1,483.00 1,382.95 100.05

   Other 3,000.00 3,000.00 878.52 2,121.48

   Social Services:

   Day Care Centers 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00

   Domestic Abuse 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00

   Other 7,852.00 8,364.50 8,364.46 0.04

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,288.68 1,711.32

   Developmentally Disabled 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00

   Drug Abuse 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

   Mental Health Centers 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

   Mental Illness Board 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,801.28 198.72

  Culture and Recreation:

   Culture:

   Historical Museum 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00

   Recreation:

   Recreational Programs 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,500.00 500.00

   Exhibition Building 15,000.00 24,000.00 23,376.75 623.25

   Senior Center 6,000.00 6,000.00 306.00 5,694.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 79,508.00 79,508.00 78,532.26 975.74

   Soil Conservation Districts 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

   Weed and Pest Control 70,133.00 70,133.00 59,494.99 10,638.01

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Urban and Rural Development 12,740.00 12,740.00 12,738.13 1.87

   Economic Development:

   Tourism, Industrial or Recreational Development 500.00 500.00 300.00 200.00

Total Expenditures 2,148,716.00 2,148,516.00 1,790,099.10 358,416.90

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1,040,900.00 1,041,100.00 1,528,116.91 487,016.91

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out (1,588,150.00) (1,588,150.00) (465,000.00) 1,123,150.00

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 368.00 368.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,588,150.00) (1,588,150.00) (464,632.00) 1,123,518.00

Net Change in Fund Balance (547,250.00) (547,050.00) 1,063,484.91 1,610,534.91

Fund Balance - Beginning 5,024,956.70 5,024,956.70 5,024,956.70 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 4,477,706.70$   4,477,906.70$   6,088,441.61$   1,610,534.91$

35

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 70,000.00$   70,000.00$   75,802.06$   5,802.06$

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Grants 122,000.00 122,000.00 385,858.39 263,858.39

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 590,000.00 590,000.00 641,337.34 51,337.34

   Prorate License Fees 30,000.00 30,000.00 34,871.40 4,871.40

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 1,000.00 1,000.00 568.68 (431.32)

   Motor Fuel Tax 3,600.00 3,600.00 3,629.47 29.47

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 3,000.00 3,000.00 17,539.51 14,539.51

Total Revenues 820,600.00 820,600.00 1,159,606.85 339,006.85

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 3,264,046.00 3,264,046.00 1,738,645.25 1,525,400.75

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (2,443,446.00) (2,443,446.00) (579,038.40) 1,864,407.60

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 1,467,166.00 1,467,166.00 350,000.00 (1,117,166.00)

  Sale of County Property 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 (25,000.00)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,492,166.00 1,492,166.00 350,000.00 (1,142,166.00)

Net Change in Fund Balance (951,280.00) (951,280.00) (229,038.40) 722,241.60

Fund Balance - Beginning 846,570.63 846,570.63 846,570.63 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING (104,709.37)$   (104,709.37)$   617,532.23$   722,241.60$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

MINER COUNTY

36

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Shared Revenue:

   911 Remittances 27,000.00$   27,000.00$   27,004.50$   4.50$

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 74,500.00 74,500.00 67,750.00 (6,750.00)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 50.00 50.00 688.18 638.18

Total Revenues 101,550.00 101,550.00 95,442.68 (6,107.32)

Expenditures:

  Public Safety:

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Communication Center 195,628.00 195,628.00 183,228.87 12,399.13

Total Expenditures 195,628.00 195,628.00 183,228.87 12,399.13

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (94,078.00) (94,078.00) (87,786.19) 6,291.81

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 79,078.00 79,078.00 75,000.00 (4,078.00)

Net Change in Fund Balance (15,000.00) (15,000.00) (12,786.19) 2,213.81

Fund Balance - Beginning 44,196.54 44,196.54 44,196.54 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 29,196.54$   29,196.54$   31,410.35$   2,213.81$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

911 SERVICE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

MINER COUNTY

37

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 2,769,949.00$   2,769,949.00$   2,751,202.41$   (18,746.59)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 3,000.00 3,000.00 11,416.92 8,416.92

   Penalties and Interest 3,500.00 3,500.00 4,640.99 1,140.99

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 0.00 0.00 18.47 18.47

  Licenses and Permits 900.00 900.00 1,090.00 190.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Shared Revenue 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,700.56 (99.44)

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 100.00 100.00 108.00 8.00

   State Grants 5,500.00 5,500.00 7,752.38 2,252.38

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,065.96 65.96

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 500.00 500.00 661.66 161.66

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 11,000.00 11,000.00 12,353.44 1,353.44

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,342.99 142.99

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 22,000.00 22,000.00 22,239.70 239.70

   Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes 350.00 350.00 574.95 224.95

   Other Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00 0.00 718.55 718.55

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 5,850.00 5,850.00 11,002.13 5,152.13

   Register of Deeds' Fees 27,000.00 27,000.00 40,942.00 13,942.00

   Legal Services 1,550.00 1,550.00 6,518.40 4,968.40

   Clerk of Courts Fees 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,205.40 205.40

   Other Fees 900.00 900.00 3,037.14 2,137.14

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 90,000.00 90,000.00 95,832.19 5,832.19

   Prisoner Care 1,000.00 1,000.00 3,175.06 2,175.06

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 2,000.00 2,000.00 8,476.12 6,476.12

   Veterans Service Officer 1,875.00 1,875.00 1,875.00 0.00

   Health Assistance:

   Ambulance 65,000.00 65,000.00 62,972.14 (2,027.86)

   Women, Infants and Children 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,300.30 300.30

   Social Services 1,200.00 1,200.00 866.20 (333.80)

   Conservation of Natural Resources 26,000.00 26,000.00 24,045.00 (1,955.00)

   Other Charges 0.00 0.00 657.14 657.14

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 200.00 200.00 1,160.71 960.71

   Forfeits 0.00 0.00 156.00 156.00

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 12,000.00 12,000.00 79,164.43 67,164.43

   Rent 23,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 0.00

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 6,834.84 6,834.84

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,792.42 1,792.42

   Other 800.00 800.00 1,655.94 855.94

Total Revenues 3,092,174.00 3,092,174.00 3,203,555.54 111,381.54

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 140,127.00 140,127.00 128,149.34 11,977.66

   Contingency 100,000.00 100,000.00

   Amount Transferred (100,000.00) 0.00

   Elections 22,200.00 26,700.00 25,247.33 1,452.67

   Judicial System 8,700.00 9,405.00 9,404.86 0.14

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 144,973.00 144,973.00 137,150.03 7,822.97

   Treasurer 131,765.00 131,765.00 124,709.98 7,055.02

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 96,477.00 96,477.00 93,083.46 3,393.54

   Public Defender 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

   Court Appointed Attorney 10,000.00 18,800.50 18,800.50 0.00

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

MINER COUNTY

38

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

MINER COUNTY

(Continued)

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

   Other Legal Services 0.00 0.00 1,785.45 (1,785.45)

   Other Administration:

   General Government Building 176,342.00 176,342.00 122,278.43 54,063.57

   Director of Equalization 164,338.00 164,338.00 152,705.07 11,632.93

   Register of Deeds 140,489.00 140,489.00 133,402.86 7,086.14

   Veterans Service Officer 12,318.00 12,318.00 11,939.74 378.26

   Predatory Animal 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,628.09 71.91

   Geographic Information System 9,000.00 9,000.00 7,240.00 1,760.00

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 237,926.00 237,926.00 238,332.07 (406.07)

   County Jail 27,000.00 27,000.00 12,129.89 14,870.11

   Coroner 7,600.00 7,600.00 5,100.44 2,499.56

   County-Wide Law Enforcement 127,836.00 127,836.00 117,860.00 9,976.00

   Juvenile Detention 5,000.00 13,000.00 12,993.20 6.80

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 26,500.00 26,500.00 4,316.00 22,184.00

   Public Welfare 7,915.00 7,915.00 7,331.34 583.66

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 27,562.00 27,562.00 24,385.59 3,176.41

   Health Services 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

   Ambulance 389,960.00 389,960.00 178,608.06 211,351.94

   Women, Infants and Children 1,448.00 1,448.00 1,151.91 296.09

   Other 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,096.20 1,903.80

   Social Services:

   Day Care Centers 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00

   Domestic Abuse 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00

   Other 7,602.00 7,602.00 7,602.00 0.00

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,626.85 1,373.15

   Developmentally Disabled 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00

   Drug Abuse 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

   Mental Health Centers 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

   Mental Illness Board 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,133.00 2,867.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Recreation:

   Recreational Programs 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,500.00 500.00

   Exhibition Building 14,250.00 14,250.00 11,360.73 2,889.27

   Senior Center 8,000.00 8,094.00 8,094.00 0.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 79,091.00 79,091.00 74,643.10 4,447.90

   Soil Conservation Districts 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

   Weed and Pest Control 83,090.00 83,090.00 71,741.84 11,348.16

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Urban and Rural Development 12,495.00 12,495.00 4,379.76 8,115.24

   Economic Development:

   Tourism, Industrial or Recreational Development 500.00 500.00 300.00 200.00

Total Expenditures 2,280,504.00 2,202,603.50 1,788,711.12 413,892.38

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 811,670.00 889,570.50 1,414,844.42 525,273.92

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out (1,112,235.00) (1,181,735.50) (1,181,967.00) (231.50)

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 11,543.00 11,543.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,112,235.00) (1,181,735.50) (1,170,424.00) 11,311.50

Net Change in Fund Balance (300,565.00) (292,165.00) 244,420.42 536,585.42

Fund Balance - Beginning 4,780,536.28 4,780,536.28 4,780,536.28 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 4,479,971.28$   4,488,371.28$   5,024,956.70$   536,585.42$

39

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 70,000.00$   70,000.00$   74,378.03$   4,378.03$

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Grants 113,000.00 113,000.00 125,416.64 12,416.64

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 590,000.00 590,000.00 622,041.80 32,041.80

   Prorate License Fees 30,000.00 30,000.00 34,849.79 4,849.79

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

   Motor Fuel Tax 3,600.00 3,600.00 3,629.47 29.47

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 1,500.00 1,500.00 9,331.10 7,831.10

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 0.00 0.00 113.31 113.31

   Other 0.00 0.00 198.40 198.40

Total Revenues 810,100.00 810,100.00 869,958.54 59,858.54

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,288,661.00 2,288,661.00 2,084,345.99 204,315.01

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1,478,561.00) (1,478,561.00) (1,214,387.45) 264,173.55

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 978,561.00 1,029,060.50 1,028,561.00 (499.50)

Net Change in Fund Balance (500,000.00) (449,500.50) (185,826.45) 263,674.05

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,032,397.08 1,032,397.08 1,032,397.08 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 532,397.08$   582,896.58$   846,570.63$   263,674.05$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

MINER COUNTY

40

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Shared Revenue:

   911 Remittances 27,000.00$   27,000.00$   27,430.34$   430.34$

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 74,500.00 74,500.00 79,500.00 5,000.00

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 50.00 50.00 87.51 37.51

Total Revenues 101,550.00 101,550.00 107,017.85 5,467.85

Expenditures:

  Public Safety:

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Communication Center 184,956.00 193,356.00 193,355.29 0.71

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (83,406.00) (91,806.00) (86,337.44) 5,468.56

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 83,406.00 103,406.00 103,406.00 0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 11,600.00 17,068.56 5,468.56

Fund Balance - Beginning 27,127.98 27,127.98 27,127.98 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 27,127.98$   38,727.98$   44,196.54$   5,468.56$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

911 SERVICE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

MINER COUNTY

41

MINER COUNTY
NOTES TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

 1. Between the fifteenth and thirtieth days of July in each year the Board of County